File No. 14-285

 (ITEM ) From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting a 180-day extension of the Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification for a Park Maintenance Worker II - In Charge position within the Washington Park Unit in the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

 WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture (DPRC) is requesting an extension of Mr. Danny Hunt's temporary assignment to the Park Maintenance Worker II - In Charge position for an additional six (6) months until October 1, 2014, or until the incumbent returns to his position or the position is vacated and then filled whichever occurs first; and

WHEREAS, the incumbent is currently Temporarily Assigned to A Higher Classification into the position of Park Unit Coordinator for the Washington Park Unit on behalf of the incumbent who is away from his duties due to a protracted medical leave and whose return date is currently unknown; and

WHEREAS, DPRC needs Mr. Hunt to continue to act as the Park Maintenance Worker II – In Charge for the Washington Park Unit on a day-to-day basis, and he has demonstrated the skill and knowledge required in the position; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the extension of Mr. Hunt's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Park Maintenance Worker II – In Charge for an additional six (6) months until October 1, 2014, or until the incumbent returns to his position or the position is vacated and then filled, whichever occurs first.

37 jmj 38 04/15/14 39 H:\Shared

 $H:\label{lem:hammed} H:\label{lem:hammed} H:\labe$